
Local Pensions Board
Date: Wednesday, 27 March 2019
Time: 1.00 p.m.

Venue: Rm G40 Merseytravel, Mann Island

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Board are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) on the 
agenda and state the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
October, 2018.

3. AUDIT PLAN (Pages 7 - 20)

4. LGPS UPDATE (Pages 21 - 40)

5. PENSION FUND BUDGET (Pages 41 - 48)

6. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (Pages 49 - 54)

7. FAIR DEAL CONSULTATION (Pages 55 - 70)

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 71 - 88)

9. LIABILITY RISK MANAGEMENT (Pages 89 - 94)

10. POOLING UPDATE (Pages 95 - 100)

11. WORKING PARTY MINUTES (Pages 101 - 102)

Public Document Pack



12. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION: That under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

13. LIABILITY RISK MANAGEMENT (Pages 103 - 108)

14. POOLING UPDATE (Pages 109 - 118)

15. ADMINISTRATION KPI REPORT (Pages 119 - 150)

16. WORKING PARTY MINUTES (Pages 151 - 172)

17. INTERNAL INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT EXEMPT REPORT 
(Pages 173 - 178)



LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD
Tuesday, 16 October 2018

Present: J Raisin (Chair)

M Hornby
K Beirne
D Ridland

P Wiggins
R Irvine
P Maloney

Apologies L Robinson

23 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non-pecuniary 
interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and state the nature of 
the interest.

No such declarations were made.

24 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board 
held on 13 June, 2018 be approved as a correct record.

25 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 

Members gave consideration to the Audit Findings Report 2017 - 2018 
prepared by Grant Thornton UK LLP that had been considered by the 
Pensions Committee on 16 July, 2018.  Donna Smith, Head of Finance and 
Risk, gave an outline of the report and responded to Members questions.

The report informed that the draft financial statements and working papers 
had been received in accordance with the agreed timetable; the draft 
accounts had again been prepared to a good standard and had taken into 
account areas for improvement identified in last year’s audit. It was further 
reported that the audit had not identified any significant issues in terms of the 
financial statements or the Annual report.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

26 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS/LETTER OF REPRESENTATION/REPORT & 
ACCOUNTS 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



A report of the Head of Finance and Risk provided Board members with 
copies of the Fund’s Statement of Accounts report, Letter of Representation 
and Report and Accounts that had been reported to Pensions Committee in 
July 2018.

The purpose of the Statement of Audited Accounts was to present the overall 
financial position of the Fund at financial year and was contained in the 
Fund’s annual report (appendix 3 to the report).  Once it had been considered 
by Pensions Committee, the Statement of Accounts had been referred to 
Wirral’s Audit & Risk Management Committee.  The Letter of Representation 
had given assurances to the Auditor in respect of various Pension Fund 
matters (appendix 2 to the report).  The Fund’s approved report and accounts 
were attached at appendix 3 to the rep
[...]
FSS. The consultation had closed on 6 
August 2018.

The revised draft FSS was attached as an appendix to the report, together 
with the Fund’s response to the questions and issues raised by employers, 
and the Independent Chair of the Pension Board, during the consultation.

On behalf of the Board the Chair thanked the Head of Pension Administration 
and noted that consultation with the Chair had resulted in the draft being 
amended that demonstrated the value of the Local Pensions Board.

Resolved – That prior to presentation at Pension Committee on 29 
October 2018, where it would be recommended for ratification, the 
consultation document and the draft Funding Statement be noted.

32 POOLING UPDATE 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with copies of 
recent Pooling update reports taken to Pensions Committee.  Peter Wallach, 
Director of Pensions, outlined the report and responded to members 
questions.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

33 MANAGEMENT OF CARBON RISK 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions that 
provided Board members with a copy of a recent report to Pensions 
Committee on this subject.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

34 WORKING PARTY MINUTES 

Page 4



A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with copies of 
working party minutes since the previous Board meeting.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

35 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
The public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion.

36 POOLING UPDATE 

The appendices to the report on Pooling Update were exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

37 MANAGEMENT OF CARBON RISK 

The appendices to the report on Management of Carbon Risk were exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3.

38 INTERIM ACTUARIAL VALUATION 

The report on Interim Actuarial Valuation was exempt by virtue of paragraph 
3.

39 ADMINISTRATION KPI REPORT 

The report on Administration KPI was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

40 WORKING PARTY MINUTES 

The appendices to the report on Working Party Exempt Minutes were exempt 
by virtue of paragraph 3.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Merseyside Pension Fund  |  2018/19

External Audit Plan
Year ending 31 March 2019

Merseyside Pension Fund

March 2019

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Merseyside Pension Fund  |  2018/19 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Introduction & headlines 3  

2. Key matters impacting our audit                                                                                             4

3. Significant risks identified                                                       
[...]
n an increase to the average 
employer contribution rate across the scheme of approximately 0.9% of
payroll costs, although the impact on individual employers will vary and will be
dependent on the 2019 valuation process.

McCloud Case

2.5 A short consultation on the above regulation changes was expected during
February; however, the decision to implement the proposed changes has 
been delayed as the Government has recently lost a case in the Court of 
Appeal which will have a direct bearing on the cost of all public sector pension 
schemes. 

Consequently HMT and SAB have ‘paused’ the cost management mechanism 
and withdrawn the proposals to amend scheme provisions.

2.6 The appeal case known as the ‘McCloud Case’ concerns the transitional 
protections given to members of the judges’ and firefighter pension schemes 
who in 2012 were within 10 years of their normal retirement age. 

On 20 December 2018, the Court of Appeal found that these protections were 
unlawful on the grounds of age discrimination and could not be justified.

2.7 The Government has applied to the Supreme Court for permission to appeal 
the decision and it is expected that the Court will provide notice whether to 
grant the application by mid-April 2019.

2.8 If the protections are deemed to be unlawful, those members who have been 
discriminated against will need to be offered appropriate remedies to ensure 
they are placed in an equivalent position to the protected members.  

Page 36



Such remedies will need to be ‘upwards’ - that is the benefits of unprotected 
members will need to be raised rather than the benefits of protected members 
being reduced.

2.9 Protections were applied to all members within 10 years of retirement in all
public service schemes, with the form of protection varying from scheme
to scheme. Despite the case only applying to the judges’ and firefighter 
schemes it is anticipated that the outcome will apply to all public service 
schemes.

2.10 In light of the uncertainty of the outcome of the case, the SAB is consulting on 
the approach to be taken for the 2019 Actuarial Valuations. 

Although it is clear that there will be increased costs emerging either by virtue 
of the cost capping mechanism or outcome of the McCloud case, it is 
unknown how these costs will impact on individual employers because of 
individual member profiles. 

2.11 It is therefore likely that the 2019 Valuation will need to proceed based on 
current known costs. As such it will be necessary for administering authorities 
to document within their Funding Strategy Statement scope to revisit 
employer contributions, in order to deal with the emergent increase in costs 
following the outcome of the McCloud judgement.  

    
3.0 Relevant Risks

           Not relevant for this report

4.0 Other Options Considered

4.1 Not relevant for this report.

5.0 Consultation

5.1 Not relevant for this report

6.0 Outstanding previously approved actions 

6.1 None associated with the subject matter.

7.0 Implications For voluntary, community And Faith Groups

7.1 There are none arising from this report.

8.0 Resource Implications: Financial: IT; Staffing and Assets 

8.1 It is expected that the  SAB proposals to return the future  service cost to the 
19.5% target level will result in an increase to the average

Page 37



employer contribution rate across the scheme of approximately 0.9% of
payroll costs. 

8.2 In consideration of the suggested changes to employee contributions, 
employers with a high proportion of lower paid employees can expect 
increases in the region of 2% to 3% of payroll costs.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are none arising from this report 

10.0 Equalities Implications

10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality?

No, because MHCLG undertake equality impact assessments with regard to 
the statutory reform of the LGPS.

11.0 Carbon Reduction and Environmental Implications

11.1 There are none 
[...]
raining days; 

multiple dates & locations

All Members

4 – 6 December LAPFF Annual Conference, 

Bournemouth

Party Spokespersons

*Reflects previous attendance

Page 54



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS BOARD

27 MARCH 2019

SUBJECT: GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION:

LGPS FAIR DEAL – STRENGTHENING 
PENSION PROTECTION

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report covers the consultation issued by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) on ‘New Fair Deal’.  

The consultation relates to the introduction of greater pensions protection for 
employees of LGPS employers who are compulsorily transferred to service 
providers.

1.2 The consultation was issued on 10 January 2019 with a request for 
consultation responses to be submitted by 4 April 2019. 

1.3 A draft response is attached as an appendix to the report.  The response is to 
be considered by Pensions Committee on 25 March 2018 with officers 
seeking Members’ approval for submission to MHCLG.

1.4 The draft response has also been shared with the Independent Chair of the 
Pension Board for his review and comment.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 MHCLG issued a consultation in May 2016 regarding the introduction of 
greater pension protection for employees of LGPS employers who are 
compulsorily transferred to service providers.

2.2 In line with the Government’s Fair Deal Guidance dated October 2013, the 
2016 consultation document proposed that these employees should have 
continued access to the LGPS with the new service provider.

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



2.3 A further consultation was published on 10th January and takes into            
consideration some of the concerns raised in the initial consultation. 

The full consultation document can be accessed from the following link:

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-
scheme-fair-deal-strengthening-pension-protection

Consultation and Proposed Changes

2.4 The latest consultation is req
[...]
 the consultation: Fair Deal –Strengthening Pension 
Protection

Page 58



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION COMMITTEE 

25 MARCH 2019
SUBJECT: GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION:

LGPS FAIR DEAL – STRENGTHENING 
PENSION PROTECTION

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report covers the consultation issued by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) on ‘New Fair Deal’.  

The consultation relates to the introduction of greater pensions protection for 
employees of LGPS employers who are compulsorily transferred to service 
providers.

1.2 The consultation was issued on 10 January 2019 with a request for consultation 
responses to be submitted by 4 April 2019. 

1.3 A draft response is attached as an appendix to the report for Members’ 
consideration, comment and approval.  The draft response has also been 
shared with the Independent Chair of the Pension Board for his review and 
comment.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 MHCLG issued a consultation in May 2016 regarding the introduction of greater 
pension protection for employees of LGPS employers who are compulsorily 
transferred to service providers.

2.2 In line with the Government’s Fair Deal Guidance dated October 2013, the 2016 
consultation document proposed that these employees should have continued 
access to the LGPS with the new service provider.

Page 59



2.3 A further consultation was published on 10th January and takes into            
consideration some of the concerns raised in the initial consultation. 

The full consultation document can be accessed from the following link:

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-
scheme-fair-deal-strengthening-pension-protection

Consultation and Proposed Changes

2.4 The latest consultation is requesting views on the following proposals:

 Amendments that would require service providers to offer LGPS     
membership to individuals who have been compulsoril
[...]
ury Management 
Policy recently taken to Pensions Committee.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 The annual approval of the treasury management policy statement and the 
treasury management annual plan and strategy for Merseyside Pension Fund 
by Pensions Committee forms part of the governance arrangements of 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

3.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS

3.1     There are none arising from this report. 

4.0 RECOMMENDATION

4.1 That Board Members note the report.

5.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

5.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Board to be kept informed 
of pension fund developments as a part of their role in supporting the 
administering authority. 

REPORT Donna Smith Head of Finance
AUTHOR Telephone (0151) 242 1312

Email donnasmith@wirral.gov.uk

SUBJECT HISTORY
Reports/notes Date

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



APPENDIX

Treasury Management Policy 2019/20

Page 72



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2019

SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to request that Members approve the treasury 

management policy statement and the treasury management practices and 
annual plan for Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) for the year 2019/20.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services requires Pensions 
Committee to receive an annual report on the strategy and plan to be pursued 
in the coming year. The plan and strategy were last approved by the Pensions 
Committee on 22 January 2018.

2.2 The Fund’s cash flows for dealings with members have moved negative with 
outflows to pensioners more than income from contributions. In an environment 
where a significant proportion of investment income is directly re-invested, the 
levels of liquid resources held nee
[...]
ve the aim set on the CIPFA 
guidance to place a greater emphasis on acceptable credit quality rather than 
purely credit ratings for counterparts.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 The treasury management policy statement is concerned mainly with the 

mitigation of risks.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 Not relevant for this report.

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 Not relevant for this report.

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
6.1  There are no outstanding previously approved actions.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report.

Page 74



10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 

equality?
(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental 

issues arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are no planning or community safety implications arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That Members approve the treasury management policy statement and the 

treasury management annual plan and strategy for Merseyside Pension Fund 
for the financial year 2019/20.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 The approval of the treasury management policy statement and the treasury 

management annual plan and strategy for Merseyside Pension Fund by 
Pensions Committee forms part of the governance arrangements of Merseyside 
Pension Fund.  These arrangements were approved by Pensions Committee 
as part of the Investment Strategy Statement on 21 March 2017.

REPORT AUTHOR: Donna Smith
Head of Finance & Risk
telephone (0151) 2421312

[...]
ular review by staff.

9.2 The Fund’s main clearing bank contract is the subject of regular tendering 
exercises.

9.3 The Fund’s Custodian contract is subject of regular tendering exercises.

SCHEDULE 10:
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AUDIT AND COMPLIANCE

10.1 The Fund is administered by Wirral Council and is subject to its corporate 
governance arrangements including regular internal audit and annual external 
audit. The treasury management function is examined by both of these audits 
regularly as a high priority area. Officers shall ensure that all documentation 
listed below is made available to auditors:

• Internal policies
• Internal records of deals
• Counterparty confirmations

Page 88



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION BOARD 

DATE 27 MARCH 2019

SUBJECT: LIABILITY RISK MANAGEMENT

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides Board members with a copy of a recent report to 
Pensions Committee on this subject.

1.2    The appendix to this report contains exempt information. This is by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 

  
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 The report provides the Board with information on the development of risk 
reduction strategies for the Fund.

3.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS

3.1     There are none arising from this report. 

4.0 RECOMMENDATION

4.1 That Board Members note the report.

5.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

5.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Board to be kept informed 
of pension fund developments as a part of their role in supporting the 
administering authority. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



REPORT Peter Wallach Director of Pensions
AUTHOR Telephone (0151) 242 1309
Email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

SUBJECT HISTORY
Reports/notes Date

APPENDIX

Risk Management report 
[...]
d

Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 AUDIT PLAN
	4 LGPS UPDATE
	LGPS Update
	LGPS Update Cttee
	Update Final
	Update App1

	5 PENSION FUND BUDGET
	PB budget report
	Budget report app

	6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME
	Report

	7 FAIR DEAL CONSULTATION
	Fair Deal 3
	Fair deal app1

	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	report

	9 LIABILITY RISK MANAGEMENT
	Risk Management

	10 POOLING UPDATE
	19 Jan Pooling

	11 WORKING PARTY MINUTES
	13 LIABILITY RISK MANAGEMENT
	Ex app 2

	14 POOLING UPDATE
	15 ADMINISTRATION KPI REPORT
	Exempt appendix D

	16 WORKING PARTY MINUTES
	imwp 180911
	imwp 181115

	17 INTERNAL INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT EXEMPT REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD
Wednesday, 27 March 2019

Present: J Raisin (Chair)

G Broadhead
M Hornby
D Ridland
P Wiggins

R Irvine
P Maloney
L Robinson

41 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non-pecuniary 
interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and state the nature of 
the interest.

No such declarations were made.

42 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board 
held on 16 October, 2018 be approved as a correct record.

43 AUDIT PLAN 

Donna Smith, Head of Finance, presented the External Audit Plan prepared 
by Grant Thornton for the year ending 31 March 2019 and responded to 
Members questions.  The Audit Plan had been presented to the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee, 11 March, 2019 and the Pensions Committee, 
25 March, 2019.

Resolved – That the External Audit Plan Year ended 31 March 2019 be 
noted.

44 LGPS UPDATE 

Yvonne Caddock, Head of Pensions Administration, presented the Local 
Pensions Board with an update on the LGPS and responded to Members 
questions.  The appendices to the report provided Members with copies of 
updates taken to the Pensions Committee on 29 October, 2018, 21 January, 
2019 and 25 March, 2019.  It was noted that there was a typographical error 
in the update taken to the 25 March, 2019 Pensions Committee - paragraph 
2.2 bullet point 6 that should read £12,851 and not £12,501 as stated in the 
report.  Yvonne Caddock also explained the implications of the ‘McCloud 



Case’ as the Government had recently lost a case in the Court of Appeal 
which would have a direct bearing on the cost of all public sector pension 
schemes.  HMT and SAB had consequently ‘paused’ the cost management 
mechanism and withdrawn the proposals to amend scheme provisions.  
Members were informed that the appeal case known as the ‘McCloud Case’ 
concerned the transitional protections given to members of the judges’ and 
firefighter pension schemes who in 2012 were within 10 years of their normal 
retirement age.  On 20 December 2018, the Court of Appeal had found that 
these protections were unlawful on the grounds of age discrimination and 
could not be justified.  The Government had applied to the Supreme Court for 
permission to appeal the decision and it was expected that the Court would 
provide notice whether to grant the application by mid-April 2019.  If the 
protections were deemed to be unlawful, those members who had been 
discriminated against would need to be offered appropriate remedies to 
ensure they were placed in an equivalent position to the protected members. 
It was noted that such remedies would need to be ‘upwards’ - that is the 
benefits of unprotected members would need to be raised rather than the 
benefits of protected members being reduced.  Protections were applied to all 
members within 10 years of retirement in all public service schemes, with the 
form of protection varying from scheme to scheme. Despite the case only 
applying to the judges’ and firefighter schemes it was anticipated that the 
outcome would apply to all public service schemes.

 Yvonne Caddock informed Members that in light of the uncertainty of the 
outcome of the case, the SAB was consulting on the approach to be taken for 
the 2019 Actuarial Valuations. Although it was clear that there would be 
increased costs emerging either by virtue of the cost capping mechanism or 
outcome of the McCloud case, it was unknown how these costs would impact 
on individual employers because of individual member profiles. It was 
therefore likely that the 2019 Valuation would need to proceed based on 
current known costs. As such it would be necessary for administering 
authorities to document within their Funding Strategy Statement scope to 
revisit employer contributions, in order to deal with the emergent increase in 
costs following the outcome of the McCloud judgement.

Resolved - That the report be noted.  
    

45 PENSION FUND BUDGET 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions that 
provided Board members with a copy of the pension fund budget report 
recently approved by Pensions Committee.  Donna Smith, Head of Finance, 
outlined the report and responded to Members questions.  The budget for 
2019/20 was attached as appendix 1 to the report.

Resolved – That the report be noted.



 

46 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with a 
copy of the development programme for Pension Committee members. 
A number of these opportunities were also available to Board 
members.  The Development Programme for 2019 was attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report.  The Chair commented that he would 
commend the training events to all Members as well as observing at 
IMWP and GRWP meetings.  The Director of Pensions confirmed that 
all Members had completed the online training provided by The 
Pensions Regulator (TPR) and commented that suitable training 
suggestions from Members would be welcomed.  A Member suggested 
inviting a relevant guest speaker to the Pension Board to talk about 
their area of interest – either following or prior to Board meetings. The 
Director of Pensions indicated that he would be happy to look into this 
on behalf of Board Members.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

47 FAIR DEAL CONSULTATION 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions that 
covered the consultation issued by the Ministry of Housing, Communities & 
Local Government (MHCLG) on ‘New Fair Deal’.  The consultation related to 
the introduction of greater pensions protection for employees of LGPS 
employers who were compulsorily transferred to service providers.

The consultation had been issued on 10 January 2019 with a request for 
consultation responses to be submitted by 4 April 2019. A draft response was 
attached as an appendix to the report.  The response had been considered by 
Pensions Committee on 25 March 2018 and officers had been given approval 
for submission to MHCLG. The draft response had also been shared with the 
Independent Chair of the Pension Board for his review and comment.

Resolved – That the consultation document and the attached formal 
response be noted.

48 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 



A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with a copy of 
the Treasury Management Policy recently taken to Pensions Committee. The 
Treasury Management Policy Statement 2019/20 was attached as an 
appendix to the report.  The annual approval of the treasury management 
policy statement and the treasury management annual plan and strategy for 
Merseyside Pension Fund by Pensions Committee formed part of the 
governance arrangements of Merseyside Pension Fund.  Donna Smith, Head 
of Pensions presented the report and responded to Members questions.

Resolved – That the report be noted. 

49 LIABILITY RISK MANAGEMENT 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with a copy of a 
recent report to Pensions Committee on this subject. The report provided the 
Board with information on the development of risk reduction strategies for the 
Fund. The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by 
virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 
1972 i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

50 POOLING UPDATE 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions that 
provided Board members with a copy of recent reports to Pensions 
Committee on this subject.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

Following discussion it was;

Resolved – That;

(i) The Local Pension Board of Merseyside LGPS Fund supports the 
principle of asset pooling.

(ii) The Local Pension Board, however, believes it is both 
unnecessarily prescriptive and a clear and unjustifiable waste of money 
for the MHCLG to insist the Northern LGPS establish an FCA regulated 
company at a cost of several million pounds per annum.  This would, we 
believe, constitute a misuse by MHCLG of money contributed to the 
LGPS by both the individual members and employers within the LGPS.



(iii) The Local Pension Board urges the MHCLG to undertake 
meaningful discussions with the Merseyside, Greater Manchester and 
West Yorkshire LGPS funds, ahead of finalising the Statutory Guidance 
on asset pooling, to reach an acceptable solution to the issue of 
appointing, monitoring and dismissal of investment managers, prior to 
the issuing of the final Statutory Guidance on asset pooling.

51 WORKING PARTY MINUTES 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with copies of 
working party minutes since the previous Pension Board meeting.

The appendix to this report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

52 VOTE OF THANKS - MIKE HORNBY 

On behalf of Members the Chair of the Committee offered a vote of thanks to 
Mike Hornby who was attending his last meeting of the Pension Board.  The 
Chair commented that Mike had brought valuable knowledge to the Local 
Pension Board, thanked him for his contribution for the last 4 years and 
wished him well for the future.

53 COUNCILLOR PAUL DOUGHTY 

Councillor Paul Doughty attended the meeting to speak about his role as 
Chair of the Pensions Committee and Chair of the Northern Pool.  Councillor 
Doughty provided an oversight into his role as Chair of LAPFF and his 
engagement, on behalf of the Pension Fund, with companies including Sports 
Direct, Ryanair, Nestlé, BHP Billiton, Shell, Diageo and Santander.  As he 
would not be standing for election in the forthcoming elections he commented 
that it had been a pleasure to represent Merseyside Pension Fund and speak 
to CEO’s of these companies and highlighted that this presented a profile of 
MPF doing well on the National stage and also identified the need for 
engaging with other companies such as Amazon.  Cllr Doughty thanked the 
Local Pension Board for their support with LAPFF and in turn the Chair of the 
Pension Board thanked Councillor Doughty for coming to the meeting to 
present an illuminating talk to Members.

54 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 



consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
The public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion.

55 LIABILITY RISK MANAGEMENT 

The report on Liability Risk Management was exempt by virtue of paragraph 
3.

56 POOLING UPDATE 

The report on Pooling Update was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

57 ADMINISTRATION KPI REPORT 

The report on Administration KPI Report was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

58 WORKING PARTY MINUTES 

The report on Working Party Minutes was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

59 INTERNAL INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT EXEMPT REPORT 

The report on Internal Investment Management was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

The Local Pension Board of Merseyside LGPS Fund considered the report 
and discussed the recruitment and retention issues facing the fund in 
delivering its objectives.  It was recognised that this was an increasing 
challenge for public bodies and encouraged the Director of Pensions to 
explore alternatives such as market-related supplements which were being 
adopted by other organisations where more usual approaches were not able 
to deliver what is needed.

Resolved – That the report be noted.


